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STANDARD FORM 135 TO BE COMPLETED AT FEDERAL RECORDS CENTER
RECORDS TRANSMITTAL - Ficcession vo.
REG. 3—|v-3%z.oo ’ AND RECEIPT
INSTRUCTIONS SIGNATURE DATE RECORDS RECEIVED
Send original and two copies to appropriate
Federal Records Center. TITLE

EXCEPTION—Send original and three copies to the
Alexandria, Virginia, Center

FROM: (Name and address of Agency transferring records) N TO:
B.o. Geologieal &uw;»y
345 Micdlefield Roud

Honlo Puarh, Californis L

Federal Records Center, GSA

. CITE SECURITY CLASSIFICATION AND/OR RESTRICTION ON USE OF RECORDS, IF ANY

2. SQUARE FEET OF SPACE CLEARED 3. FILING EQUIPMENT EMPTIED 4. CUBIC FEET OF RECORDS
A. OFFICE g B. STORAGE A, FILE CABINETS (No.) B. TRANS. FILES (No.) C. SHELVING (Lin. Ft.) TRANSFERRED
5. NAME OF AGENCY CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS 6. BUILDING AND ROOM NO. 7. TELEPHONE NO.
Propk J. Kledshampl Dellding (1, hoowm 2021 345-6761 Lut., 295
8, MAY THE RECORDS BE DESTROYED AS SCHEDULED WLIHOUT FURTHER AGENCY CONCURRENCE? D YES D NO
9. AGENCY OFFICIAL (Signature) 10. TITLE 11. DATE
svery oo Bogors Honagewent Officor February 15, 1465
2__©Q  BOX NUMBERS | 13 DESCRIPTION OF RECORDS WITH INCLUSIVE DATES 14, DISPOSAL AUTHORITY
FRC ONLY AGENCY (Show organizati t creating records) (Schedule and Item No.)
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
Branch of Western Mineral Resources
Geologic Division
345 Middlefield Road
Menlo Park, California 94025

July 13, 1977

Mr. Larry Garside
Nevada Bureau of Mines
and Geology
Reno, Nevada 89507
e
Dear Larry:

Enclosed is the stdiage list on drill core from Railroad Valley, Nevada.
I have not been able*to find map with hole locations, however. Perhaps
the Nichols Industrial Minerals people had to file hole locations with
the state or county back then. Was about 1962. Note that some of the
Pan and West Pan holes probably fall in the areas on enclosed outline
map. The deep Reveille (Rev #1) or Pan D-14 hole bottomed in a reversely
polarized basalt; as I remember, they drilled right on a strong small

mag anomaly. Please let me know if you think locations of holes can be
recovered. If so, I will pass data on to Jim Vine, who is doing the
Lithium study for U.S. Geological Survey.

Sincerely yours,

Frank J. Kleinhampl
Geologist

Enclosure




January 4, 1978

Frank Kleinhampl

U. 5. Geological Survey
345 Middlefield Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025

Dear Frgnk:

Please excuse the delay in reply to your letter concerning the drill
core from Railroad Valley (Nichols Industrial Minerals). I have not found
any location data for.these holes, and suspect that the only possible source
of information would be the county recorder's office (if the work was filed
as a “"proof-of-labory)Y. I will hold om to the well data you sent me in the
hope of visiting the court house some time and checking it out further.

Sincerely,

Larry J. Garside
Geologist

LJG:ia
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MAPS AND IKFORMATION IN BAY ROAD LAB FILES (Geolcgio)

BACE MAP COPY:

1. Map of Nevada, B & W, scale 1:500 000 (USCS)..ccccesccse...3 OOples

2. Righwey maps of Nevada state (Mye Co.)1
‘. Shwtﬂ 1 3. 4. 5 (m“ .0'.l.....‘.l........'.l.'.l w
b. shm 5 zmlm) .Q...l.l..‘l...Q.‘..'.C.l‘..'....'ll oow

3. Ons uncontrolled mosaioc (edition printa) of
AMS sheets Kly, Tomapah, Lund, Goldfield, Caliente,
and Millett at soale 1:250 000; also indieidual
prints as follows:

Ely (w/out woodland green)......ceceeecescccssesssssl COPY

K1llett (w/out woodland green).....c....ceeeesessssssl 0OPY

Lund (with woodland ) teecessessescecscssssesss CcOpios  O'Toole E
Tonopah (with and w/out woodland green).............2 copies  0'Toole
Caliente (with and w/out woodland green)............2 copies  0'Toole (
Golafield (with and w/out woodland green)...........2 copies  0'Toole (

also,

Reveille Peak {quad. series, Scale 1:62 500,
'/mt 'owlmd m).."......‘....Q...l..l..l...2 wpi”

4. Mining districts of approx. 100 mile radius at
Scale 1:250 000 of claims registered to cambined
AXS gheets (original and 1 sepia).
5. Reduced (1/2) AMS sheets reduced to scale 1:500,000 of Lund, Tonopah, Wilson (1)
Caliente, Goldfield, Millett, and Ely Sheets...negatives..l copy ea. 0'Toole (1)
positives..4 " "

CLAIMS NOTICES
1. Pan Group origingls ...ueeeevessesessvossococosnasasasssasss 1 set Wells Fargo

2. West Pan Group originals ..ivieiiveeerrseeecsoacosacasasconse 1 met safe deposit
3. Rev, Group (originals) cersesesne e eseseneeieauveates e 1 set box.



CONTINUED

AERO SERVICE TRANSKITTAL:

1. Flight Strips, Nye Co., Nev. (mosaic photos). 0'Toole

2. North Reilroad Valley (Scale 1:48 000) (Pan & Vest Pan Gr.)
a. Isomagnetic map (orig. and 1 blue-line) ”
b. Isomagnetic map w/structure (nopiu tran-pnrency) ;
c. Orig. work map
d. Rough mutopositive showing geology of Pan group area and wells 1
. 35 m. films (1lines 1-17 and 18-37) ;
f. Aeromagnetic Data sheets (copy hers, orig. sent to Nettleton)

' g. Altimeter charts (copy here, orig. sent to Nettleton) 0'Toole
h. 0il ¥ell Logs (Flectrical logs w/index map and Gedbgic croas 0'Toole
sections)
i. Profiles (osalids only of Nos., 18-32 inclusive and line base 1) 0'Toole
(Originals Profiles Kos. 1-36 and base lines 1-3 sent to Nettleton °
Nettleton). o lorionst
AJ 4 [-X4 g
§. Air Photos (BB and GS series) ()/Z gAR 2?}16@)

%, South Railroad Valley (Rev. Gr.) (Scale 1148 000)
a. Iscmagnetic map (orig.)
b, Isomagnetic map w/structure (sepia tranapnrency)
c. Orig. work map.
d. 35 mm. film
e. Air “hotos (rP geries) 0'Toole

4. Hot Creek (cals 1:48 000)
a. Iaomagnetic map (orig. and 1 blue-line)
b. Isomagnetic map w/structure (sepia transparency)
c. Orig. work maty.
d, %5 om. film
¢. Aeramagnetic Data sheets (originals)
£. Altimeter charts (originals)
g. Profiles (originala)
h. Air photos

5. Penoyer Valley (cale 1.48 OOO)
o, Isamagnetic map (orig. and 1 blue-line)
b. Isomagnetic map w/structure (aopia transparency)
Orig. work map
3% mm, film
reromasmetic Data sheets (originals)
Altimeter charts (originalsd
&. Profiles (originals
h. Air Photos

e 20

6. Reconnaiscance area
a. 35 mm, film
b. Profiles
¢. Altimeter charts
7. Photo mosaics of Pan, W. Pan, Rev, areas (2)
8. 2 copies BR-3-07 (West Pan area) Blow-ups of air photos.



LARD SURVEYS (P LODE CLAIMS, Rye Co., Nev.
(Dupliclto'originnla. sepias, and printa); also Geochem. sample sheet of each
1. "Rev" group (sheets 3 and 4 of 4 sheets)
2. "West" group (sheet 2 of 4 sheets)
3. "Pan" group (sheet 1 of 4 sheets)
4. "Rev" group showing POST mmbers



The following claims have the signature of an agent for Mr. George L. Nicol,

and are witnessed by two signatures:

Name of
Claim

Rev A-27
A-28
A-29
A-30

Rev B-27
B-28
B-29
B-30

Rev C-27
C-28
C-29
C-30

Rev D-27
D-28

p=y)
o)
<

Name of
Claim

Rev F-12
F-13
F-14
F-15
F-16
F-17
F-18
F-19
F-20
F-27
F-28
{F-29
F-30
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Name of
Claim

Rev H-9
H-10
H-11
H-12
H-13
H-14
H-15
H-16
H-17
H-18
H-27
H-28
H-29
H-30

Rev J-11
J-12
J-13
J-14
J-15
J-16
J-17
J-18
J-28
J-29
J-30

Rev K-11
K-12
K-13
K-14
K-16
K-17
K-18
K-28
K-29
K-30

Name of
Claim

Rev L.-8
L-9

L-10

L-1

1

L-12
L-13
L-14
L-15
L-16
L-17

REV
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Name of
Claim

Pan A-14
“A-15
A-16
A-17
A-18
A-19
A-20
A-21
A-22
A-23
A-24

Pan

Pan

Name of
Claim

Pan C-13

C-15
C-16
C-17
C-18
C-19
C-20
C-21
C-22
C-23
C-24
C-25
C-26

D-20
D-21
D-22
D-23
D-24
D-25
D-26
D-27

Pan E-6
E-7
E-8
E-9
E~10
E-11
F-12
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Claims with agent's signature and two witnesses:

Claim Claim Claim
Name Name Name
Pan E- 14 Pan G-12 West Pan No. 2
E-15 G-13 3
E-16 G-14 4
E-17 G-15 5
E-18 G-16 6
E-19 G-17 7
E-20 G-18 8
E-21 G-19 9
E-22 G-20 10
E-23¢ G-21 11
E-24 G-22 12
E-25 G-23 13
E-26 G-24 14
E-27 G-25 15
G-26 16
Pan F-6 G-217 17
F-T 18
F-8 Pan H- 6 19
F-9 H-17 20
F-11 H-8 21
F-12 H-9 22
F-13 H-10 23
F-14 H-11 24
F-15 H-12 25
F-16 H-13 26
F-17 H-14 27
F-18 H-15 28
F-19 H-16 29
F-20 H-17 30
F-21 H-18
F-22 H-19
F-23 H-20
F-24 H-21
F-25 H-22
F-26 H-23 4o
F-27 H-24 Js
H-25 e
Pan G-6 H-26 E
G-1 H-27 ¢ 4y
G-8 s
1
G-10 P
G-11 ‘;g
“o \
X | ( GrE Ten/

W



The following claims do poi have the signature of an agent, but are witnessed

by.two signatures (with the one exception of REV D-4);

Name of No. of Name of No. of
Claim Witnesses Claim Witnesses
Rev A-1 2 C-7 2
A-2 2 C-8 2
A-3 2 C-9 2
A-4 2 C-10 2
A-5 2 C-11 2
A-6 2 C-12 2
A-1 2 C-13 2
A-8 2 C-14 2
A-9 2 C-15 2
: A-10 2 C-16 2
A-11 2 C-117 2
A-12 . 2 C-18 2
A-13% 2 C-19 2
A-14 2 C-20 2
A-15 2 C-21 2
A-16 2 C-22 2
A-17 2
A-18 .2
A-19 2 Rev D-1 2
A-20 2 D-2 2
Rev B-1 2 D-3 2
B-2 2 D-4 1
B-3 D) D-5 2
B-4 9 D-6 2
B-5 9 D-7 2
B_6 2 D—8 2
B-17 2 D-9 2
B-8 2 D-10 2
B-9 2 D-11 2
B-10 2 D-12 2
B-11 2 D-13 2
B-12 2 D-14 2
B-13 2 D'15 2
B-14 2 D-16 2
B-15 9 D-117 2
B-16 9 D-18 2
B-17 ) D-19 2
B-18 2 D-20 2
B-19 2 D-21 2
Rev C-1 2 D-22 2
C-2 2
" C-3 2
- C-4 2
C-5 2
C-6 2 >3



The following claims are signed by an agent for Mr. George L. Nicol, but
are witnessed as shown:

Name of No. of
Claim Witnesses

none
"
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January 14, 1963

Dr. C. Hutton
¢Stanford University
Stanford, California

Dear Doctor Hutton:
Would you be kind enough to do a complete mineralogic and

petrologic analysis of the inclosed two samples at your
earliest convenience?

The samples are to be referred to as "West Pan #49 and #41",

Thanking you, I remain

Sincerely yours,

R. Robert Gentry
Secretary-Treasurer

brg-~ib
incls,



Jamiary 9, 1963

Mr, George L. Nicol
11 Michaeles Way
Atherton, California

Re: Claim Posting

Dear Mr, Nicol:

Herewith are file copies of three Statements of Posting covering
the PAN grou'p of claims, WEST PAN, and REV groups. These
statements testifly to the manner in which all of the original three
groupe of claims were posted, and posts labeled, in accordance
with Nevada State Law,

The notarized statements are certified by Robert W. Millard, the
registerea land and mineral surveyor who supervised the claim
locations under my direction. His certification of the positioning
of these claims provides you with irrefutable evidence that
Nevada's 20-day limit for posting new claime has been complied
with,

I recorded these notices January 4th, and the original papers are

to he returned by Mye County Recorder to you in Atherton.

Yours very truly,

14.- G"v»q V:iiﬂu'ﬂ

L =ab
encd. : 3 Statemenis of Postiong




MINING RECORD
Statement of Posting: “"PAM" Qroup

The corner posts and side-center posts were positioned by
Brunton surveys and measurement and were properly set in a mound
of earth and stone, under my supervision and direction, and were
completed on or before December 14, 1962 on the "PAM" Group of
Lode Claims owned by George L. Nicol, 11 Michaels Way, Atherton,
California.

These corner and side-center posts were properly identified
by stamped metal plates, ffrmly attached to the posts, all as shown
and delineated on- Record of Survey Nye No. 7, to be filed with the
Nve County Recorder in Tonopah, Nevada.

Robert W, Millard, p.E.
Mineral Surveyor and R.giutorcd
Land Surveyor

Subscribed and =worn before
me this day 0f January
1363,

‘otary Public in and for
t .8 County of White Pine,
State of Nevada

My Commission expires:
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MINING RECORD
gtatement of Posting: “WEST PAN" Group

The corner posts and side-center posts were positioned by
Brunton surveys and measurement and were properly set in a mound
of earth and stone, under my supervision and direction, and were
completed on or before Decerxber 17, 1962 on the "WEST PAN" Group
of lode Claims owned by George L. Nicol, 11 Michaels Way, Atherton,

California.

These corner and side-center posts were properly identified
by stampel metal‘plates, firmly attached to the posts, all as shown
and delineated on ‘Record of Survey Nye No. 7, to be filed with the
Nye County Recorder in Tonopah, Nevada.

Robert W. Millard, P.E.
Mineral Surveyor and Registered

Land Surveyor

subscribed and sworn before
me this day of January
1963.

Notary Public in and for
the County of White Pine,
state of Nevada

My Commission expires:
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MINING RBCORD
gstatement of Posting: "REV" Group

The corner posts and side-center posts were positioned by
Brunton surveys and measurement and were properly set im a mound
of earth and stone, under my supervision and direction, and were
completed on or before December 18, 1962 on the "REV" Group of
Lode Claims owned by George L. Nicol, 11 Michagls Way, Atherton,
California.

These corner and side-center posts were properly identified
by stanped metal plates, firmly attached to the posts, all as shown
and delineated on Record of Survey Nye No. 7, to be filed with the
Nye County Recorder in Tonopah, Nevada.

Robert W, Millard, P.K.
Mineral Surveyor and Registered
Land Surveyor

Subscribed and sworn before
me this day of January
1963.

Notary Public in and for
the County of White Pine,
State of Nevada

My Commission expires:




Xy, Nevada
January 6, 19838

Memorandum for
Mr, Walter O0'Toole

I an nniling_to you today at Currant Raneh Motel, Ourrant,
the following:

Ten work sheet profiles by Kalman Isaacs of Aero Service

showing:

!
¥

Northesouth profiles through northeside center
posts of Tier E, claims 10 to 21, 1 sheet each of
orientetion north, south, esst and west, spasing 600 ft,

East-~weat profiles along north side line posts of
Tier 16, claims A to H, 1 asheet euch of oriente
ation north, south, east and west, spaocing 780 rt,

One east-wast profile, north orientation, Tier 14,
claims A to H. ‘

kr. Iseauccls sketch fanoraliuing the anomely approxe
imately on cluims D=15, E-15, D=16, and E-16,

Also enclosed are prints of Aero Service's alr-mag
profiles #1.8 through #32 and base 1line 1,

You have the other airemag data supplied by Nr, NHiocol's
Redwood City offioce,

L. Ko« Wilson

ec: George Niocol
7R000 Mles

4

/

0
!



'AJanuary 2, 1963

Y
I

Received from Jordan International Company:

One Jalander Magnetometer, Serial # 5796 » on a loan
basis. To be returned on or before January 23, 1963,

Signed: S




DHAMOND CORE DRILL

CIAMOND DRILLING EQUIPMENTY

MOUTING
SUNDATION TESTING
INING

GUARRY ING

SMAFT SINKING

TUNNEL DRIVING

MINE PLANT DESIGN

AND FABRICATION

—=< To = G2

nvlis rn. <

General Offices and Plant
1624 Pioneer Road P. O. Box 58

DRILING COMPANY, J 1 SALT LAKE CITY 10, UTAN
PN - HUnter 7.759S
CONTRACTORS - ENGINEERS - GEOLOGISTS
] . BRANCH OFFICES
600 industrial Way PHORNIX
¢ REWO
SPARKS, NEVADA ¥ sPOKANE
oRMVER
Phone: 355-3233 SACRAMENTO

Desender 29,1963

Mr. George L. Nieel

Rieel I

ustrial Minerals

11 NMiehaels Way
Atherten, Californis

Dear Mr. Nisel:

This s in answer to your request for prices for drillimg
your property in the Rly, Nevada ares.

1. Modilisasien - $150.00

3.

Rotary drilling rates - §22.50 per hour plus eoss of
bits and 4rilling mud when used.

Wo will plan to wuse & Pailing 1800 drill whieh is
oquipped with an air »-:nnor for dry drilling. In
ovent that the heles ge deeper than the csapheity of
this cempresser, we oam dring {n a 600 compresser for
$2.50 an hour mere, making 1% .00 an hour whea 4%
13 deing ueed.

Oore drilling rates - $32.50 per hour plus sest of bits
and 4rilling mwd. If enly s small smount of eering i»
uﬂo‘gtd. & oore darrell ean de run on the resayy
rodas. horwise $he heles wi{ll have te Do eased and wire
1ine equipment used. ™o ¢ additional eharge for sShis
will de for casing lost ia the hele. This will be oharged
at cost f£.0.5. the Job,

If these prices are satisfaet . Wo will de prepared te
start the w within & fow days after notiftoation.

Thank yeu for calling us.

Yours truly

4.5. Pessornore
Distriet Manager

es: Mr. Kenn Wilp
Beyles m..'ﬂut Lake

i
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December 28, 1962

Mr. L. Kenneth Wilson
Hotel Nevada
Kly, Nevada ..

Dear Mr. Wilson:

Confirming our telephone coanversation this morning, I will
arrive in Ely as soon as possible after January lst to rum
the ground magnetometer survey over the two anomalies

in Railroad Valley and South Railroad Valley. I have not
yet been able to obtain a reservation, but 1 imagine that
1 will be able to arrive January 2nd or 3rd.

The instrument I will use will be an Arvela Hmnd Magneto-
meter. Local transportation will be provided by you, and
facilities for locating stations in the form of maps,

staked locations, photos, etc. I anticipate that the -urvoy

should last three or four days, and at the coaclusion, an
oral report will be given to you in the field. A formal
written report will be mailed to you from Philadelphia
shortly thercafter.

Our charge for this work will be one bundred dollars per day

plus expenses.
Yours very truly,
AEXRO SERVICR CORPORATION

e L{/Kr’ﬁ ’ [}'/ -y /(/-’ B T

Kalman X. Isancs
Geophysicist

K] he

x 3.L. Niocel



Decemder 26, 1962

Geophysioal Associates Iaternational
Gravity Keter Exploratiom Co.

P. 0. Box 22007

Houston 27, Texas

Attention: L. L. Nettleton

Dear Sirs:

In response to ymu- letter of December 20, 1962 we are sending, under
separate cover, i upiu traneparency of the magnetometer Survey map of
Railroad Valley at scale 1148 000 (1 in. = 4,000 £t) by the Aerc Servioe
Corporation.

Hoping this will cover your needs for your report.

Sinoerely,

L. Kenneth Wilson




December 24, 1962

2PiClal, DELIVERY

My, Robert rillerd
F. #. M1l rd & Son

Licensed Land Surveyors Re: Account of
P,0, Box 15C George L. Nicol
Liy, Nevads 11 michrels way

ntherton, Celif,
De: r “Bots

This will confirk our telephone discussions concerning the loc:tion
of ~daitiocnel mining ¢l ime in the west P:n ere..

kr. Nicol hus requested that we fill in the west P.n block bounded
cn the south by the connecting string of clulms nl btounded on the ' ost by
the cleiss rlresdy locsted, This will uweke : solid block between the Lest
F'n vad the wein Pan group, These totsl 3. in nu.ber 'nd they ars to be
nunbered consecutively beginning with Pan #31,

Ple: se post the discovery noticese a8 soon as rossible in tine for
we t¢ record the notices in Tonojrh not leter than Fridry, December 28th,
fr, Wicol has requested thut these be recorded in 1962 snc of course, Fridsy
is the .:st off'ice d*y. The posting of corners «nd sicc centers ccn be done
fter J nusry lst cs we disoussed it. ‘

with reference to our e:rlier Jloc:tions 1 would like to refer to the
"stitement”, that you will prepr:ic, .hich will serve ss the rvcordud evidence
that the posting of «ll of our cl:ims has been cowpletad ne& required by low,
1 believe it would be well to record this .t the swe time vs the four piets
'ré recorded. FProbably you have planned it this wy and 1 cun pirn to do
thig +t the same time us I record the new cluins iu Tonopah. &5 1 recall,
the one item to be adued to the four maps w.s the stete highwey right-of-wsy
aoross the Pan grou;.

Once more the gscsons best to you, Bob, ' nd tgein let e sxpress Ly
sppreciation, ¢nd my edmirstion, for your excellent cooper-tion, 1 includu
your son, Dave, Bob Gunderson end 1. of the wsny boys wvho worked ' Ith .e.
we will be in Xly, Thursdsy, December 27th.

Sincerely youres,

y

LKwspe V//// L. Kennetn wilson
cci George L, Nicol



L. KENNETH WILSON
400 MONTGOMERY STREET
SAN FRANCISCO 4

EXBROOK 2-4313

At 'ly + Nevada
December 10, 1962

F. W, Millard & son

Licensed Land Surveyors

P. O, Box 130 Re:1 Account of

Ely, Nevada George L. Nicol

11 Michaels Way
Atherton, Californta

Gentlemen,

This is written so that You may have a record in your files of
the work completed for the account of Mr, George L. Nicol, together
with the work remaining to be completed and in progress at the present
time.

In the period November 23xd to 29th, you completed at my re-
quest the initial location of 48S mining claims in the name of George
L. Nicol, of 11 Michaels Way, Atherton, California. This assignment
included erectiny a 4 x 4 post on the center line of each claim in the
manner prescribed by State and Federal laws, with a Notice of Location
attached to each discovery post. I recorded the Notices in Tonopah as
follows:

Pan Group of claims 176 clainms recorded Nov, 26 & 28
West Pan Group 30 " - Nov., 28 & 30
Rev Group 279 - “ Nov. 28 & 30.

Your invoices covering this part of the assignment, but not including
the cost of recording, have been Paid by my office for Mmr. Nicol's
account, in the total amount of $4558.65. These initial costs have
averaged about $9.40 per claim and this is a splenaid testimonial to
the excellence of your programming crews and materials. We are
Pleased.

On further assignment at the present time, you are completing
for Mr. Nicol's account also, the monumenting and marking of all cor-
Rers as required by State law. Although the law allows 20 days for
this work, I have asked that you srrange to complete the field work



-

by not later than December 15th. If it is necessaxry for you to add
additional men to meet this schedule, or to work into time and a
half or more overtime, I have authoriszed you to do =0 at our eipense.
When setting posts on the RRV Group, please omit the 18 claims west
of tier 18, and do not hesitate to charge us for any expense incurred
prior to this change.

We have requested that you also obtain a sample of soil from
the bottom of each corner and side~center post hole, in the manner
we have demonstrated to your field crews, and using the special bags
we have provided. Here also we have requested that you add to your
crews if it appears necessary in order to meet the time schedule.

The empty sample bags were delivered to your office freight COD for
our account, but the cost of the bags will be invoiced to us directly
in California by the manufacturers.

Bach of the samples taken is to show the number of the post hole
sampled, and the depth of the sample. A copy of our claim map is to
be provided us on which you will show the location of each sumple
taken according to sample number (the sample number of course being
the same as post number).

You have offered to bag and ship our samples for us, at our ex-
pense, using PIE motor freight. We are pPleased to have your help on
this. Please address the shipment to:

Nicol Industrial Minerals
2850 Bay Road
Redwood City, California

Shipment should be scheduled for arrival in Redwood City not later

" than December 18th, and if this presents any problem, I would appre-

ciate your letting me know in time 80 that we can meet the deadline.
Please use boxes small enough to be handled by one man (at 3 pounds
per sack average, weight adds up fast).

The corner posts and side-centers which are being installed at
the present time will be identified and tagged separately within 20
days allowed by law. I must say 1 am impressed with your tagging
preparations. The total number of posts, which will be compared
with field crew records, appcars to be as follows:

Pan Group 391
West Pan 81
Rev Group 575
Posts 1047

When all corners and side centers have been posted and marked,



You are also prepanng for our account. thru r.mmm‘
maps on a scale of 1 inch equals 600 feet, one each of the th
groups of claims. The maps should show the plotted ponition o
tion corners throughout the PAN Group, and in the eagternmost par
of the REV Group. We will also be supplied with a tabulation of
dates of location, posting, etc., in your customary manner. You
~ estimated the cost of these maps at $100 each.

B I understand that the claim maps should be certified for filing T
il purposes if desired, and I would ask that in terms of certification !
. 7 that you be satisfied that each claim shown on the map is identified H
> correctly the game as the corresponding Notices of location. For

example, The State Highway right of way should be ghown across the

PAN Group of claims so that discovery monuments can be seen in pro-

per position, and similarlv the tie nof claim A-16 near the highway
with West Pan #30.

your invoice covering charges for the above services should be
addressed to Mrxr., Nicol at his Atherton address. This will be paid
promptly as heretofore after vour itemized invoice is received upon
completion of the assignment. If I am in Ely at that time, this of
course can be handed to me here.

O

T will be in Elv until the program is completed. If there are
anv gquestions about thaese or any other arrangements I might have
overiocoked, I would appreciate your letting me know.

Yours sincerely,

L. Kenneth Wilson

¢c: George L. Nicol

Approved:




» Nicol Industrial Minerals Corporation

2850 Bay Road
Redwood City, California

Attention Mr. L. Kenneth Wilson %L/’

Aeromagnetic Analysis
Nevada

Gentlemen:

We have your letter of December 18 and the accompanying magnetometer profiles
numbers 1 through 17, 33 through 36, and base lines 2 and 3. This completes the
profiles on the area covered by the magnetic map of the Railroad Valley which
was furnished us earlier.

These profiles raise the tota] mileage for analysis from 337 as given in my letter
of 17 December to §14 miles, and the cost quotation as given in my letter should
be raised accordingly,

It would be helpful to us if we could be supplied with a transparency of the magne -
map. The only map we have is the print which accompanied the Aero Service
report.  Presumably you were supplied by Aero Service with a transparency of
some kind at scale 1:48, 000 (L in = 4000 ft) showing the magnetic contours over
the arca of the su rvey. If we could have cither a sepia print (transparency) or
the original film print, thev could be used as a base map for the report on the
results of our analysis,

Yours very truly,

GRAVITY METER EXPLORATION COMPANY

i X 1227@:

L. L. Nettleton

LLN, jj

¢¢ - Mr. L. Kenneth Wilson

400 Montgomery Stree
San Fran%?scor}i, Calit,




| @ Geophysical Associates International
\ Gravity Meter Exploration Company

Cable Geonal P. O. Box 22007

Phone MO 7-3344 17 December 1962 Houston 27, Texas

Nicol Industrial Minerals Corporation
2850 Bay Road
Redwood City, California

Attention Mr. B. Robert Gentry, Treasurer

g Aeromagnetic Analysis
Nevada
.:\
Gentlemen:

The materials described in Mr. Wilson's letter of December 12 and listed in
your letter of December 14 arrived today, There are 337 miles of aeromag -
netic tape, so GMX's fee for this project will be $337.00. Please show your
acceptance of this arrangement by signing and returning one of the enclosed
copies of this letter,

The analysis has alrcady begun, Meanwhile, may we express our appreciation
for this assignment,

Yours very truly,

GRAVITY METER EXPLORATION COMPANY

S fooen ¥ \/ i /a,i\(,
I.. L. Nettleion
LN/
Lo dhplicaie
coo M b Keweeth W s
AN} E‘\/J!-fm’i;wnm;éi"jy NIRRT ALy

St Horamc b AL 1 i

PSS DR A, BT



December 20, 1962

Dr. L. L. Nettleton

Geophysical Associates International
Gravity Meter Exploration Company
P.O. Box22007

‘Houston 27, Texas

5\

Dear Doctor:\ Nettleton:
We received your letter of December 17, 1062,

After gending you the original data referred to in Mr. Wilson's
letter of December 12, we found additional data wes necessary
for your study. This data was forwarded to you on December
18th.

We would appreciate your revising your letter of December 17th.

Yours very truly,

B. Robert Gentry
Treagurer

brg-ib
ce: L. Kenneth Wilson
cc: l?ne V ’J/‘ e i o 4(/

¢



December 18, 1962

Dr. L. L. Nettleton
Gravity Meter Exploration
P.U. Box 22007

Houston 27, Texas

Dear Doctar Nettleton:

When we air mailed, special delivery, the profiles sent you on
Lecember 14th, we had not included all of those covering the
Aailroad Vulley area, ‘e ure, therefore, sending you herewith
(by sir muil special delivery) additional profiles of lines Nos. 1
through 17, 55 through 36, and base lineg 2 and 3.

I believe this should give you complete aero-magnetic coverage
data throughout Railroad Valley. If, however, there is something
iurther that yon require, we would appreciate your advising us
it the ubove address.

Yours very truly,

I.. Kenneth Vilgon

lkw-ih

ce~Gieo e Nicol
ce-L.. tf.enneth wilson
ce-irile .o T

Inclosure



December 14, 1962

Mr, L. L. Nettleton
Gravity Meter Exploration
P.0O. Box 22007
Houston 27, Texue
Dear bir. Nettleton:
In accordance wits \r. Kenneth Wilgon's letter to you of December
12th, we ure today sending you by air mail, special delivery, the
rnagnetic records relerred to, as follows:

North Ruilroad Valley only:

1. Proiiles Nog. 18-32 inclusive and line (Ruse) 1.

2. Aeromagnetic data sheets

J. “ltimeter chartg
Yours very truly,

B. Robert Gentry
Treagurer

hege-ib

ce~-(eorge Nicol

c¢~ L. Kenneth vwilgon
ce~ifile L



Betty: Please note shipment of
gnetic data to be made after file

copies I discussed by fone have been

made.

Ken Wilson Desember 182, 1948

Mr, L. L. Nettleton
Gravity Neter Exploration
P. 0, Box 22007

Houston 27, Texas

! Dear Mr, Nettletons

Mr. Nicol has left for Burope and he asked me
to reply to your letter of November 26th,

We are interested in your comment that there
appear to be numerous low relief magnetie dis-
turbances that were not oconsidered eviously
in depth determinations, end at shallower depths,
This may help us if ignecus sills are ested.
Acoordingly, we are sending you the magnetie
reacords referred to im the third paragraph of
your letter, and ask that you exsmine them for
indications of shallow lgneous material, We are
not sending film strips or photos but would be
able to do so promptly if you need them.

I would call attemtion parthmlu-lg to the anomaly
in the southwest part of ? 8 N, R 58 K, We are
interested in the accurasy of the position plotted,
and the depth to the struoture indieated,

I believe you also knew that Shell 041 Company
4drilled into volsanies of welded tuffs, and related
rocks, in their Coyote well at Section 28, 7N, BBE
et a depth of 980 feet, "Basalt® was reported at 708
feet in Bection 3 of 7K, BOR,

Yery truly yours,

L. Kenneth Wilson
cai Mr, Xicol
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SPRAGUE & HENWOOD, Inc.

Coniracl “Dividion 551 nonh Redwood Road (P.O. Box 2556)
REGIONAL OFFICE Salt Lake City 10, Utah DAvis 8-4271

DIAMOND DRILLING - MINERAL EXPLORATION +SOIL SAMPLING.PRESSURE GROUTING

December 12, 1962

Mr. Kenneth wilsdn
Park Vu Motel
Ely, Nevada

Dear Sir:

EXECUTIVE OFFICES & PLANT
SCRANTON, PENNSYLVANIA

In accordance with your request, we herewith submit our éroposcl for core
drilling on your properties in Nye County, Nevada, as shown our representative.

o
“

PROPOS
Item 1. Mobilization and demobilization L/s - - =$300,00
(a) Truck mounted #142 core drill
(b) All accessory equipment and personnel
Item 2. Operational
(a) Two man crew - - -$18,00/hr,
(b) Three man crew (for hauling water) - - - 21,00/hr.
Item 3. Moving betwsen drill site locations, standby ‘
time or delays requested by customer - - - 13,00/hr.

Item 4, Diamond Bits

Charges to be determined by Sprague & Henwood, Inc, and
shall be computed on return of used bits to Sprague & Hen-

wood, Inc. plamt at Scranton, Penna. Charges are to

be com-

puted by the method normally used by Sprague & Henwood, Inc.,
based on current list price for diamond bits in effect at

time of shipment.

Item 5. Drilling mud and additives @ Invoice cost

plus 10% f.o.b. job

Item 6., Casing lost im holes or requested to be left in holes @ Current list

pric. f.o.b. Job

Cont. Page 2

4

S LT CAONAL OFHCES. NEW YORK ® PHILADELPHIA o PITTSBURGH » NASHVILLE ¢ BUCHANS, NEWFOUNDLAND ¢ TUCSON » SALT LAKE CITY

o uEDC YE PMIAMOND DRILIS o DRILLING AND SAMPLING EQUIPMENT o

“ORIENTED' DIAMOND BITS



SPRAGUE & HENWOOD. IncC.

-2- Box 2556
Salt Lake City 10, Utah

Mr. Kenneth Wilsom
PROPOSAL COMT. (Coxe Drilling)

1.

2,

3.

This proposal is subject to the following conditions:

Operational hours will be charged for all time drilling, pulling or
lowering tools, and shall inglude nermal maintemance and repairs, with
the exception that all hours in excess of one hour in any normal shift
for maintenance and repair, or for starting equipment, draining up or
thawing, will not be charged. '

Coyes will be delivered at the drill hole locations and the preservation
and transportation of cores will be the respomsibility of the customer.

Sprague & chugod, Inc. proposes te furmish a #142 truck mounted core
drill, necessary water hauling facilities, all accessry aquipment, with

the exception that diamond bits will be charged as an extra item under
Item 4,

We thank you for the opportunity of quoting oun this work.

Very truly yours,

SPRAGUE & HENWOOD, INC.

Bo Be. Willim
Gen, Sup't.

BBW:vn Western Operations



SPRAGUE & HENWOOD, Inc. |~

@anhad Dividion 2151 North Redwood Road (P.O. Box 2556)
REGIONAL OFFICE Salt Lake City 10, Utah DAvis 8-4271

DIAMOND DRILLING « MiINERAL EXPLORATION «SOIL SAMPLING.PRESSURE GROUTING EXECUTIVE OFFICES & PLANT

SCRANTON, PENNSYLVANIA

December 12, 1962

Mr. Kenneth Hilion
Park Vu Motel
Ely, Nevada

Dear Sir:

In aécordance with your request, we herewith submit our proposal for dril-
ling on your properties in Nye County, Nevada, as shown our representative.

Item 1.

Item 2,

Item 3,

Item 4,

Item 5.

Item 6,

o
“

PROPOSAL
Mobiligzation and demobilization . LIS - - ~$500,00

(a) Truck mounted Rotary Drill, 1,000 ft. capacity
(b) Truck mounted I.R. 600 Gyro-Flo compressor

(c) 800 gallon capacity water truck

(d) All accessory equipment and persomnel

Operational

(a) Rotary drill when using 600 compressor - - -$31.00/hr.
(b) Rotary drill when using self comtained air - - - 21.00/hr,
(c) Rotary drill when using water, 2 man crew - = - 21,00/hr.
(d) Rotary drill when using water, 3 mam crew - = = 24,00/hr,
Moving between drill site locations, standby time

or delays requested by custmer - - - 16,00/hr.
Drilling bits

(a) Tri-cone roller type @ Invoice cost plus 107

(b) Diamond bits and reamers @ Charges to be determined

by Sprague & Henwood, Inc. and shall be computed on return
of used bits to Sprague & Henwood, Inc. plant at Scranton,
Penna. Charges are to be computed by the method normally
used by Sprague & Henwood, Inc., based on current list price
for diamond bits in effect at time of shipment.

Drilling mud and additives @ Invoice cost plus 10%, f.o.b. job

Casing lost im holes or requested to be left in holes @ Curremt list
price f.o.b, jobsite

y

Cont, Page 2 L
Wi

LREGIONAL OFFICES: NEW YORK e PHILADELPHIA » PITTSBURGH o NASHVILLE ¢ BUCHANS, NEWFOUNDLAND * TUCSON s SALT LAKE ey

iMANUFACTURERS OF DIAMOND DRILLS » DRILLING AND SAMPLING EQUIPMENT o “QRIENTED" DIAMOND BITS



1.

2,

3.

be

Se

This proposal is subject to the following comditiomns:

All equipment listed under Item 1., will be mobilized to jobsite.

Item 2, (a) - will be charged the hourly rate specified for the hours
the 600 compressor is actually used. There will be no
standby charges for compressor when not in use.

1f conditioms warrant the use of water instead of air as a drilling fluid,
water will be made available at no cost to Sprague & Henwood, Inc. Sprague
and Henwood, Imce. will haul the available water at no extra charge to the
customer, with the exception that if a third man is required to drive the
water truck to supply adequate water, the 3 man opemational rate will apply.

Operational hours will be charged for all time drilling, pulling or lower-
ing tools, and shall include normal maintenance and repairs, with the ex-
ception that all hours in excess of one hour in any normal shift, for main-
tenance and repair, or for starting equipment, draining up or thawing, will
not be charged.

Sprague & Henwood, Inc. proposes to furnish either a Mayhew 1000 Rotary 5
drill or a comparable Winter-Weiss Portadrill, both with a 1,000 ft. ca-
pacity for rotary type drilling. It will be the normal procedure to com-

mence operations using the self contained air unit om the drill, until comn-
ditions dictate the use of additional air or conversion to water. K

-— 7 2 s e P i E
R R B s

A

We are prepared to commence operations within three working days after
receipt of notice to proceed.

Your interest in our company is appreciated and we thank you for the op-
portunity to bid this work,

Very truly yours,

SPRAGUE & HENWOOD , INC,

1/?4Q&£Qa;/%vo

B. B. Willians

BBW:vn Gen. Sup't. Western Opctationa

’ 4
//'/"‘-t. g T e




Redwoed City, Calif.
December 10, 1962

Mr. R. P. Sheldon
7839 Florado
, Denver 21, Colorado

Dear Mr, Sheldon:

Tom Cheney phoned and asked me to send you the inclosed

list of wells, their location, etc,
Yours sincerely,

Iolanda BRerger
Secretary to T. M. Cheney

ib

incl.

Air Mail

Special Delivery




Well No.

35-35 Eagle Springs Unit

15-35 Unit

35-35 Eagle Springs Unit

#1 Lockes Unit
Unit #1 '
58-26 Unit
15-35 Unit

#4 Unit

#1 Coyote Unit

#4 Unit

#1 Coyote Unit
#2 Unit

58-26 Unit

#1 Lockes Unit

Unit #1

Field

Eagle Springs
Eagle Springs

Eagle Springs

Railroad Valley(W)
Eagle Springs(W)

> Eagle Springs

Eagle Springs

Eagle Springs (W)

Wildcat

Eagle Springs(W)

Wildcat

Eagle Springs (W)

Eagle Springs

Railroad Valley (W)

LIST OF WELLS IN NYE COUNTY, NEVADA

Eagle Springs (w) SE NE NW

, Loeation

NW NE SW  35-9N-57E  Nye A943
NW NW SW  35-ON-57E  Nye A4718-R
NW NE SW  35-9N-57E  Nye A943-R
C NWSE 3-8N-56E Nye A402
SE NE NW  35-9N-57E  Nye 11141
SW SW SE 26-9N-57E  Nye A1740
NW NW SW  35-9N-57E  Nye A4718

C SE 22-8N-57TE  Nye A5825
C N/2 SW 28-7TN-55E  Nye A4T17-R

C SE 22-8N-57E  Nye A5825-R
C N/2 sSwW 28-TN-55E Nye A4717
C NE SE 2-TN-56E  Nye 13488-R
SW SW SE 26-9N-57E  Nye A1740-R
C NW SE 3-8N-56EF Nye A402-R

35-9N-57E  Nye 11141-R
Dec. 10, 1962



/ December 4, 1962

To: J. G. Huseby, T. M. Cheney, B. R. Gentry
Betty Small, Jolanda Berger

From: L. Kenneth Wilson

Subject: Mining L ocations Recorded in Nye County, Tonopah, Nevada,
Totaling 485.

\

Two copies of each Notice of Mining Locations were made. The original

is posted on the discovery monument of each claim; the carbon copy -

the only additionalicopy - was delivered to the County Recorder of Tonopah,
for recording. These carbon copies will be returned to the locater after
the recording has been processed, and they will be addressed as follows:

Mr. Kenneth Wilson (Claims are located in the name of
c/o George L. Nicol George L. Nicol only as follows:

11 Michaels Way "George L. Nicol

Atherton, California 11 Michaels Way, Atherton, Calif.")

This memo is to call attention to the /fact that the County Recorder has

the only copies of the Notices of Mining Locations and when they are
received at Mr. Nicol's residence they may be held there until Mr. Nicol's
return.

should any occasion arise for any of us to call for these location notices
before Mr, Nicol's return, I would suggest that Iolanda be contacted and
and that the notices be obtained from Mrs. Nicol.

L. K. Wilson

lkw-ib



AERO SERVICE | @
CORPORATION

A DIVISION OF LITTON INDUSTRIES

EXPLORATION DIVISION + 210 EAST COURTLAND STREET . PHILADELPHIA 20, PENNSYLVANIA

TELEPHONE: GLADSTONE 7-3000 « CABLE: AERCORP

November 29, 1962

Mr. George L. Nicol

3

11 Michaels Way
Atherton, California

Dear Mr. NicoI@w
Enclosed is a brief discussion of the significance of the
five reconnaissance traverses between Railroad Valley and
South Railroad Valley. This completes the interpretation
of the airborne magnetometer work.
On behalf of Aero Service Corporation, I wish to thank you
for the opportunity of performing this survey and express
our hope that your program meets with success.

Yours very truly,

AERO SERVICE CORPORATION

. e

i:%iggfiiaﬁ &jéZ.-Ljéz;;L4v¢/:7

Kalman N, Isaacs
Geophysicist
KNI:hs
Encl.

cc: Mr. L.K. Wilson

WORLDWIDE AERIAL/GROUND SURVEYS: INVENTORIES FOR LAND USE. AGRICULTURE, SOILS, FORESTRY - EXPLORATION FOR WATER, MINERALS, PETROLEUM
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AERO SERVICE | ¢
CORPORATION

A DIVISION OF LITTON INDUSTRIES

EXPLORATION DIVISION « 210 EAST COURTLAND STREET . PHILADELPHIA 20, PENNSYLVANIA

TELEPHONE: GLADSTONE 7-3000 «+ CABLE: AERCORP

November 29, 1962

Mr. George L. Nicol
11 Michaels Way
Atherton, California

Dear Mr. Nicolj

Mr. Dando, our west coast representative, has sent us a note
to the effect that you and Mr. Wilson are curious as to the
significance and reason for negative magnetic anomalies in
general, and specifically the 600y feature in the southwestern
part of the South Railroad Valley survey. Inasmuch as the
Director of the Exploration Division, Mr. Roger Pemberton, is
out of the country at present, I am taking the liberty of
answering your questions.

I find the concept of "lines of force"™ to be useful in
discussing magnetic phenomena, and I shall use it in this
instance. In Nevada, the inclination of the magnetic field:
is about 63° northward, so that the earth's field is as shown
in Figure 1.

If a highly susceptible body (such as a magnetite ore body) is
inserted in this field, it will set up an induced field of
the type shown in Figure 2.

If the resultant field is measured, some distance above the
body, it can be seen that maximum reinforcement of the earth's
field by the induced field will occur a short distance south
of the body, giving rise to a strong positive anomaly;

maximum subtraction from the earth's field will occur a large
distance to the north of the body, giving rise to a weak
negative. Thus, even a normal, induced anomaly has a negative
complement when dealing with the earth's total field, except
at the magnetic poles. The strength of the negative portion
of the anomaly increases toward the magnetic equator, and at
the magnetic equator it is totally negative.

WORLDWIDE AERIAL/GROUND SURVEYS: INVENTORIES FOR LAND USE, AGRICULTURE, SOILS, FORESTRY - EXPLORATION FOR WATER MINERALS. PETROLEUM
© GEODETIC. TOPOGRAPHIC & PHOTOGRAMMETRIC SURVEYS -+ SITING * RELIEF MAPS + SIMULATION MATERIALS - SURVEY SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT



November 29, 1962
Page 2

However, the negative anomaly in South Railroad Valley (and
many others in the areas surveyed) is probably caused by a
different phenomenon, inverse polarization. It has been
noted that certain rocks (typically ilmenite or titaniferous
magnetite bodies, and basic volcanics) occasionally develop
permanent fieélds in opposition to the primary field of the
earth, so that the chief expression of the resultant field

is a negative anomaly. The physical and chemical reasons for
this phenomenon are not known.

The negative anomaly in South Railroad Valley was singled
out,as a prospect because of its intensity and isolation.

Two additional factors tend to complicate the magnetic
picture; irregularities in the causative bodies and remanent
magnetization. . The theoretical anomalies discussed in the
literature are derived from bodies of idealized geometric
shapes and uniform composition. In reality, the geologic
causes of magnetic anomalies are characteristically of
irregular shapes and heterogeneous composition, and their
anomalies, observed at a given plane of observation, reflect
that complexity.

Remanent magnetization may affect the anomaly if the body
has developed a permanent field of its own (instead of a
purely induced field) and then has been folded, tilted, or
faulted into a new attitude with respect to the earth's
field.

Mr. Dando mentioned that you would like some information on

my background. 1 studied geology at the University of
California in Berkeley and received a Bachelor's degree in

1949 and a Master's degree in 1951. TFollowing that, I

taught geology at Coalinga Junior College (Coalinga, California)
for one semester, and then I worked for Fairchild Aerial

Surveys for a year and a half,.

1 joined Aero Service in 1952 and I have been with them since
then, interpreting geophysical surveys (chiefly aeromagnetic,
but occasionally ground magnetic, gravity, resistivity and
others). 1 have co-authored and authored several papers,
some of which I am enclosing. My field experience has been
in Venezuela, Labrador, Surinam, Australia and Portugal;

that is, besides the United States.
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I hope I have hit the mark in answering your questions; if
not, please do not hesitate in letting me know.
Sincerely yours,

AERO SERVICE CORPORATION

LD e,

Kalman N. Isaacs
Geophysicist

‘»

KNI1:hs .
Encl.
cc: Mr. L.K. Wilson
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RECONNAISSANCE TRAVERSES

Five airborne magnetometer profiles were flown
between the Railroad Valley and South Railroad Valley survey
areas. These five lines were flown parallel to each other,
in a northeast-southwest direction. Each of the five was
about eighteen miles long and the separation between them
was about oné-half mile.

The five traverses are each characterized by a
zone of relatively intense anomalies located, approximately,
in their central thirds. Their profile appearances suggest
that they areJcaused by igneous rocks at or near the surface.

At thé ends of the reconnaissance traverses, the

anomalous sources are indeterminately deeper.

AL M

Xalman N. Isaacs
Geophysicist

November 26, 1962 Philadelpbia, Pennsylvania
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Ootober 26, 19062

Memor ]

Res Railroad Valley contraot with
Aero Service Corporation.

The contract with Aero Service Corporation
that was signed by Mr, Nicol on An‘uut 27th
calls for a "total cost of program” of
$17,005,00, This smount, however, is reduced
in sccordance with Parsgraph (o) on Page 3
of the letter agreement to $14,722.,00,

Kawich Valley smounting to 289 line miles
was not ordered and was not flown, The
reduction therefore smounts to 2283 and
the ™Potal cost of Program™ is $14,722,00,

Any other expendltures by Aemw Servioce have
not been authorised and are not approved,

This memorandum is forwarded for the files
and your oconvenience in the event that Aero

should invoice you other than provided for
in the contraoct.

Le X« Wilson

LEWisg /

co: Mr, Nieol
Also please show Mr, Cheney.



ecs Mr. ﬁmol

Nr. Thomas X, O'Malley, President
Asyo Service Corperation

210 Zast Courtland Street
Philadelphia 20, Pennsylvanis

Dear Mr, O'Malley:

Thank you for your letter of Osteber 16 and the reprinte
by your staff,-

1 have boea someerned, uatil » about an appareat
asbeence of direct commmnieation between ves and the princi-
pals of iero in the Hailroud Valley survey whieh we coateeoted
dlast August. This seuns to be clearing up at the present time
mtxmtwmtnmmm;mw
to find it nesessary 9 press Aero for informatoa, for divest
diseussion of our prohiens,

Aallresd Yallav, Neveda

w8 bhave been particularly censerned in psrt, with sn
objective of deliniting » lava flov, as referred to in the eoples
of correspondence you will find attached to this letter, Ve would
not fesl that the survey vas entirely effeetive, for sxemple, if
the flight altitude cver the total ares did not producs the data
ve require over the particoular portien discussed, Howvever, 1 feel
somewvhetl resssured ipassaoh as Mr, Ibesh believed the flight
pattern was adequate vhen 1 disoussed the mattur with him Mthpr
at the time the {light uas in pregress.

Very truly yours,

LEwipe L. Eenneth uilson

sci Koger Pemberton
4l lbesch



Cetader 23, 1962

Kr, Al 1bach, Manager
Aexro Service Corporetion
1401 3cuth Detroit Strest
Tulsa, Oklshowa,

Dear ¥r, lbachs
M;-.‘Pnbomm_bom in toueh vith you axd 1 under-
t

vithin about one week, Undoubtedly, he has
prine interest in Railroed Valley proper and owr
his interpretation of this portion as quiskly as possible.

The purpowe of this letiter is to ask that you ‘
me an sdvance oopy, or preliminary print, of the isomagnstie
nep of Railrosd Valley ss soon as it beccmes available, Al
of the necessary data s to go first of all directly W
Philsdelphia but I would like one or two ocopies of the iso-mag
uap, oaly, sent directly here at the sams time,

i

1f there is sny question, plespe eontact me.

Very truly yours,

L. Ssnneth Wilson

L“»H‘ )hpc
w1 Georys L. Mieod - ‘s e
} o ki. Cheney D e e e A

.
P V-ﬁ"" oo
e s A e g WA O L N
’ U
/ /‘»,’f’”



cc: George L. Niccl (2)

/om M. Cheney ‘ j

Ostober 22, 1962

sre. Noger Peuberton
Aore Service Corperation
210 Eaat Courtland Street
Fhiledelphia 20, Psnnsylvenis
Ballread Valiey, Hevade

Lear rr. Penberton:

1o keeping with your telephone conversation with Mr, Cheney snd me
today; 1 am sending you under separante cover via eir parcel post the follow-
lng gesuas-ruy logs of wells situsted in Jeilrosd Valley, Neveda, Ksch gamma-
ray log ie accowjpenied by an electricel log for ecomparative purposes. These
sre sent to you irom vur files to expedite your use of the date in your
znalysis of Tulse's "iso-magnetic maps, You should know thet o list of these
logs was given to your ir, Dando last August with our request that you ottein
thew f[or this purpose,

i. UCheld 31 Loyote Unit (Your attention 1s called to the
duflection ourves at approx, 60C, 300, end 1300 feet
Ladow surtacs),

<, uhedld imgle Lprings ¢#2 Unit,
3. chell Lockes Unit #1,
e vhell cagle Lprings vi.

Je  The dour 9oil wells shouwn on the atteched oross section,

in edditvion tw the published cross section of Sheli's 0il wells
(ivew 5 zbove), thero is snclosed hurewith a sketeh map showing the locstdon
wf the vell logs +o urv sending to you,

lv is our understanding nov that we 111 heve your interpretetion
ol the ikilroud Valley survey vithin two weeks,

1f you have sny further questions sbout our particular objeactive to
deturmine the outline end depth of known lave {lowm, plesuse contact me
prosgtly. i@ 1 wentioned by teluphone, this metter was discussed in deteil
with your iir. ibeach on Getober 5th, while the survey was bveing fiown, in
order thet sny change of flight pattern could be made vhile we .eye at the
survey site, (Although the depth to lsvae is less than 1000 fest in hole ¥/
on Lhe attuched mep, the depth % btasunent in the oil vell nearby sppesrs to
Ly more than 6000 feet, Ky discussion with ¥r, lbech had goncerned the
pussitle newd for comapensating for the abrupt "drop-off* of the rook units
belng weasured,)

Vary truly yours,

Lo sipe L, reuneth ilson



August .". 1082

Mr, E. E. Dando, Manager
Aero Bervice Corporation
1030 University Drive
Menlo Park, California Re: ppe
Nye County, Nevads
Dear Mr. Dando:

This letter s written 0 confirm our discussion during the past few days
concerning a proposed asro-magnetic survey of Railroad Valley and
vicinity, in Fastern Nevada,

At our meeting in Mr. Nicol's office yesterday, you were requested to
prepare estimates of cost and letters of agreement covering specified areas.
I am handing you with this letter a sketch of the areas which we wish flown.
Our request is for iso-magnetic coverage of these areas flown at intervals
of one-half mile, Accompanying the iso-magnetic maps, we are to receive
in addition:

(1) Dr. Pemberton's interpretation showing depth of structures
below surface; and

(2) Dr. Pemiberton's recommendations of the aress which appear
to be accessible for gravity survey and, possibly, resistivity.

The map which I am handing you is an overlgy. This is to be superimposed
upon four Army 'iap Service sheets named Lund, Caliente, Tonopah, and
Goldfield. Please submit your estimate of cost and the proposed sgreement
on the basis of the areas shown here.

The agreements, when typed, should be addressed to Mr. Nicol for his
spproval and signature, but I would first appreciate going over the pspers
with you before handing them to Mr. Nicol. If either of us should not be
available for a meeting on this as soon as the papers are ready, please
meil them to me at my San Francisco office,

Very truly yours,

L.. Kenneth Wilson

lkw-{b
cc~-George L. Nicol
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INTRODUCTION

In January, 1963, a reconnaissance ground magneto-
meter survey was executed in a limited area of the Railroad
Valley, Nye County, Nevada by Aero Service Corporation of
Philadelphia for Mr. George L. Nicol of Atherton, California.
The purpose of this survey was to locate, as closely as
posgible, the source of an anomaly that had been observed on
an airborne magnetometer survey flown in September, 1962.

One hundred sé}pnty~six claims were filed over the area of
this anomaly, and these are referred to as the Pan group of
claims.

The instrument used on this survey was an Arvela
"Everyman" hand magnetic variometer, which measures the
vertical field with a maximum sensitivity of one hundred
gammas. Six east-west traverses and one north-south traverse
were made across the Pan group, with observations made at
intervals of seven hundred fifty feet, at each corner stake
and side~center stake. The interval was reduced to three
hundred seventy-five feet along portions of two of the
traverses. The station interval of the north-south profile
was six hundred feet.

In addition to this, two east-west traverses and
one north-south traverse were made across an adjacent

prospect, the West Pan group.
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The interval between observations was again seven hundred
fifty feet for the two east-west profiles and six hundred
feet for the north-south profiles.

At one point on the northernmost east-west traverse,
the line had to be deviated to the south because of extremely
roqgh terrain.

Observations were made with the instrument oriented
north, south,sgast and west at all stations on both the fine
and coarse sensitivities (1,000 and 5,000 gammas, respectively),
so that eight observations were made at each station. The
four observations on the fine sensitivity scale have been
averaged and corrected to the level of the north-south
traverse in constructing the contour map and the graphic

profiles, in order to correct for instrument drift.



GEOPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION

The reduced magnetic observations, contoured on
an overlay of the claim map, reveal three discrete positive
anomalies. The largest and most significant of these is an

irregular feature having an amplitude of approximately seven

thousand gammas centered on claims D14, D15, D16, D17, D18,

_E1l5, E16, E17 and E18. The north-scuth profile suggests
that its depth subsurface is between five hundred and one

thousand feet; probably about eight hundred feet. The

profiles along tiers 14, 16, 17 and the north-south traverse

further suggest that the source may have a southeastward dip.

Another anomaly of unknown extent is located on

glaims Al5, Al6, Bl5 and B1l6. _This feature has an amplitude

of approximately four thousand gammas. Its depth and dip‘of

its source cannot be determined.

A third anomaly, with an amplitude of two thousand

gammas, ig located on claims Fl4 and F15. The attitude and

depth of this feature's source cannot be determined.
The larger, central feature is considered to be

the most promising and should be investigated by drilling.

The traverses across the West Pan prospect display

2 sharply increased magnetic level, suggesting that the

western end of the area is underlain by rocks of markedly

more basic composition.
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.This is particularly true of the scuthernmost traverse,

where the magnetic break is so abrupt (about nine thousand

gammas) as to suggest a very sharp discontinuity between

acidic and basic rocks.

2L S o,

Kalman N. Isaacs
Geophysicist

January 15, 1963 Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
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January 9, 1963

Mr. George L.. Nicol
11 Michaels Way
Atherton, California

Re: West Pan Area

Dear Mr. Nicol.:

Herewith is Mr. Paul Eimon's summary report on the West Pan area of
alteration, accompanied by his reconnaissance geologic map. The report
includes a sample location map on the same scale, showing the points at
whiclk 52 numbered specimens of different rock types were collected.

Also included in this report is the original aerial photograph flown for you
by Aero Service 6n December 6th. This is the base on which the recon-
naissance geology was mapped, and the photograph can be used for direct
same-scale comparison with Mr. Eimon's report map. Two enlargements
of this photo at approximately the same scale as your claim maps, 1 inch
equals 600 feet, are now on file at your Bay Road office.

The objective of this investigation, as you know, was to determine the
exploration possibilities of West Pan alteration. If geologic evidence
justified a drill test, then we would determine further whether or not the
area claimed in your name was adequate. I have examined all of the West
Pan alteration, and the field evidence does not show any need for addltlonal
claims northerly at this time.

The altered area remains of interest on the possibility it may be related
to structures in the Pan anomaly. In itself, however, within the West Pan
claims, I find little encouragement in surface expression of mineralization
in the altered rocks. Evidence of leaching through boxwork and remnant
oxides is rare, and limited in extent. Oxides of copper are not present at
surface. To the east of the intense alteration (in the covered area of the
easternmost claims of this West Pan group) there are sparse outcrops of
dolomite and a monzonitic (?) igneous rock which show no alteration. An
attractive exploration target on this evidence alone does not appear to
exist on West Pan.

I believe that further expenditure for geologic study in the field is not
necessary at this time. If geophysical work suggests a particular area of
interest, then a more detailed study of that area would be warranted.
‘Izaarwhﬂe I would concentrate on the test of the Pan anomaly itself and
would set aside the West Pan for the time being. If drilling indicates that
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a long-term exploration is warranted in the Pan claims, and claims e
are therefore worth validation, then I would consider that the West o
Pan warranted validation also. ‘ T

Very truly yours, -

L. Kenneth Wilson

lkw-1ib
enc. Report

o+



West Pan Area - Nye County, Nevada

Report for Mr. George L. Nicol

by ‘
Paul Eim on

January 9, 1963
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West Pan Area - Nye County, Nevada
The following is a report on field reconnaissance investiga‘tioms of tyh'e"“fq

West Pan Area, Nye County, Nevada, during the period January 1-6, 1963,

~ and earlier in November 1962. This investigation was done for Géorge L.

Nicol to evaluate the general alteration, the exposed mineralization in
outcrops, and commercial exploration potential of this particular area.

The area inves;tigated included all of the '""West Pan" Grbup of claims

¢+
L

plus a surrounding one to two mile wide border area. Attacﬁed to this
report is a generaj’i reconnaissance geologic map, an overiay showing loca-
tion of samples taken, and some terrestrial photographs. Marked samples
with a sheet showing field designations are delivered with this report.

The limited amount of time available for this investigation prevented
detailed field mapping. Therefore, the accompanying maps shouid be used

for general evaluation only.

General Geology

Large massive limestones dipping eastward occur immediately north
of the West Pan claims. To the east the alluvium of Railroad Valley covers

outcrop. To the south a basalt flow covers the area along Highway 6 and an’

altered volcanic complex further south of Highway 6. To the west is a smaller

valley marked by many recent volcanic flows, cones, and craters.
The specific area of the West Pan claims is a complex of volcanics,
some intrusives, and limestones. Evidently, intrusive igneous activity has

occurred at depth, doming the area with following collapse of certain rock

masses. Thrusting and slumping after intrusion is suggested. The almost-white



rhyolites must have been relafed to thé intrusive i.‘gneolis ’ayct‘ivif‘ykaks thoy
often show intrusive relationships with overiying rocks. Re‘cent\tal‘us
covers part of the outcrops. | |
A late stage of silicification has produced silicified ribs ’in fhe

altered rhyolites - these ribs show spotty iron staining alyong fracturing.
The limestone areas show brecciated areas and confined gossans at or
near contacts with igneous formations and volcanics.

¢ Detailed field mapping and petrographic study would be necessary to

develop the relatipnships between the many different formations.

-

Conclusions

1. The central area of the West Pan group of claims overlies a
center of igneous intrusive action. This has altered areas of
volcanics, introduced secondary silica and some mineralization.
Two intrusive igneous outcrops areas are shown - a more ac‘idic
type in the east end, and a more basic type on the west end.

2. The most significant faulting appears to be a NS fault near the
west end of the claims. Prospecting and reported silver
production is most intense where this fault intersects some minor‘
E W faulting in the southwest corner of west Pan claims.

3. Northeast -trending Structure is conspicuous and shows up most
specifically as silicified ribs in the alterd rhyolite areas.

4. Mineralization occurs anng contacts, iﬁ breccia bodies, fractures,
and associated with alteration, but nowhere do outcrop areas show

significant mining exploration targets.



TN

The alteration and.minor gossan areas of the West Pan area are styﬁ)u;

of much of the Basin and Range Province. I would not recommend any drlllmg

on the basis of the exposed geology in the West Pan area, unless a specific’f:';:_.;w 5

target results from geophysical work. This recommendation is based on \fheee “

points:

A.

The limestones near the intrusive activity do not show heavy
alteration or significant large gossan areas.
The intrusive rocks I was able to observe are not of the acid

igneous type nature most commonly associated with ore deposits.
}\

\

Little vei‘n mineralization commonly associated with mining
districts ::Ls evident.

There is a lack of observable transgressive structural features,
or intersections, that could have served as ore channels.

The typical porphyry copper alteration halos and fracture
patterns are missing in the outcrop area. The most intense,
alteration occurs in the whitish rhyolites and much of this
alteration may have occurred simultaneoudly with the deposition

of the rock itself.

Respectfully submitted,

Paul Eimon

January 9, 1963.

W T o o e
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Representa'tive Samplezs of West Pan Avea, Nye County, 'Ne!*vf"adaf ]

Location of samples is shoWn on the maps accompanying this repOrt. S

Collected by Paul Eimon, January 1-6, 1963,

Sample No.

10.

11.

12.

14.

15.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

and 13.

S

Comments

Andesite ? Lineation dipping to East. Could be

‘intrusive. Strong biotite.

Altered rhyolite. Questionable outcrop. Note ’
glassy quartz.

Typical dolomitized limestone
Limestone breccia
Altered silicified volcanics

Mineralization near contact of #5 and #3. Note
hematite and heavy silica. Mineralized breccia.

Limestone breccia, silicified
Limestone, dolomitized

Altered pyroclastics

Silicified zone, note fresh quartz
Limonite in silicified zone

Altered rhyolite

Volcanics - welded tuvff?

Recent basalt flow

Altered volcanics

Altered pyroclastics

Altered volcanics

Altered silicified volcanics (Forms large resistant masses)
Hard silicified breccia or agglomerate

Altered zone between limestone and silicified breccia




Sa,mgle No.

b b P e e e e

22A
23.
24.

25.

26.
217.
28.
29.

30. i

31.
32.
33.
34.

35.

39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
47.

48.

49.

‘Mineralization at contact

Comments

Mineralized contact zone. Foliated bluish cast, h
Altered volcanics (pyroclastics?)

silicified limestone breccia iron stained with slight
gossan : :

Silicified limestone breccia

Massive altered intrusive (?)

Limestone breccia

Strong ’hematite mineralization. (Mineralized breccia)

Volcanics showing iron staining and hematite float -
from same area.

Altered rhyolite (surrounded by sample #30)
Sandstone block in pyroclastics.

Altered mineralized volcanics

White tuffaceous rhyolite alter‘ed

Gossan from adit. Mineralization along N-S fracturing
in limestone.

Altered rhyolite

Limestone - brecciated

Diorite (?) Intrusive into altered volcanics.

Contact mineralization in limestone near #41, .
Volcanics - andesite (?)

Welded tuff

Welded tuff

Contact alteration around small porphyry intrusive |

Mineralized breccia area showing heavy hematite. Size
limited to 30'x60' in limestones.

Intrusive outcrop in dry creek bed. East end of W. P.
area.Monzonite (?)



[

N Sample No. L e - “Co‘l‘nments _ ;«\',‘

. 50 " Remnant "limonite" (1ron ox1des) 1n brecmated/
' ‘ ‘ - limestone. ‘Live tone not accompamed by vasl 1
carbonates LKW, e

51 ‘  Rare boxwork inlime bréccia.' Shbws Iéécﬁ,évd" /‘ .
material nOn-‘mineral.f L«KW. LR
52 ) | Alteration accompanymg s11ver mmerallzatlon, : _
" Silverton Shaft. LKW. ~ R e
!
}.\\



NW CORNER

WEST PAN CLAIMS

statio
% )
/'I L)
,,/

Locations taken from aeriol photos.

3

No corrections applied. O

[ z

porphyritic "
intr ysive_ ‘Q /)
\

Scale: Approximately 1"=2,100' .
|

300,35°

]

Alluvivm '

‘\\\\l“.‘“m

NE CORNER

WEST PAN CLAIMS

SE CORNER
WEST PAN CLAIMS

L el

]

3 MILES

All mapping of reconnaissance nature.

RECONNAISSANCE GEOLOGIC M

P, WEST

—

PAN AREA, NYE CO., NEVADA

LEGEND

Recent basalt flow

Altered andesites including welded
tuffs.

Silicified limestone breccia

Altered silicified volcanics or
pyroclastics.

Highly altered rhyolite
Limestone (Lower Poléozoic)
Limestone breccia
Intrusive—diorite(?)
Intrusive—monzonite(?)
Mineralization (Gozzans)
Zones of silicification

Inferred fault

Geology by P. Eimon
January 1963

Prepared for G.L. Nicol
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